
May 13, 2024

The Honorable Susan Collins 
Committee on Appropriations 
United States Senate 
Washington, DC 20510 

The Honorable Patty Murray
Committee on Appropriations  
United States Senate  
Washington, DC 20510 

Dear Chairman Murray and Vice Chairman Collins: 

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the 
congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2025 
Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies 
Appropriations bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of 
the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested 
congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely, 

 ROBERT MENENDEZ 
 United States Senator 



Menendez, Robert(D-NJ) Transportation Housing and Urban Development
Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name Project Purpose Project
Location

Amount
Requested

($000)

Aberdeen Township To address erosion by replenishing Cliffwood Beach in
Aberdeen Township. Project activities include sand
replenishment, jetty construction, and dune building. 

Aberdeen NJ $5,000

Asbury Park Tennis
Initiative

For resurfacing tennis courts in the City of Asbury Park. Asbury Park NJ $250

Atlantic City International
Airport

For the construction of a new taxiway at Atlantic City
International Airport to support ongoing aeronautical
development. 

Atlantic City NJ $6,000

Communities
Revolutionizing Open
Public Spaces

For operation costs to expand the C.R.O.P.S. Paid Internship
Program to enable community members of all economic
backgrounds to obtain agricultural and business
development skills while earning income. 

Atlantic City NJ $212

Vistaar Montessori School To help purchase and make improvements to a building that
will house an affordable, high quality Montessori preschool
program in Denellin, NJ. 

Basking Ridge
NJ

$300

City of Bayonne Permanent Ferry terminal to allow ferry service from
Bayonne to New York City 

Bayonne NJ $6,300

Township of Belleville For the remediation of contaminated soil at Community
Park. 

Belleville NJ $350

Beverly Free Library To make the Beverly Free Library handicapped accessible Beverly NJ $15

Borough of Bogota To enhance the daily operations of the Bogota Fire
Department and advance the Borough's ongoing efforts to
improve the overall quality of life for our current and future
residents. 

Bogota NJ $4,000

Borough of Carteret To renovate the basement of the Blazing Star Cultural Arts
Center to create an art gallery and recording studio and
improve accessibility by installing an elevator in the
three-story building. 

Borough of
Carteret NJ

$1,000

Borough of Carteret For the construction of an intermodal ferry terminal that will
support the new Carteret Ferry Service. 

Borough of
Carteret NJ

$4,000

Borough of Fanwood To complete the construction of anew Department of Public
Works Facility. 

Borough of
Fanwood NJ

$4,000

Borough of Oakland For the superstructure replacement of Patriot's Way Bridge. Borough of
Oakland NJ

$6,827

Borough of Oradell For the completion of preservation improvements to Oradell
Railroad Station that will ensure its continued functionality
while maintaining its historical integrity. 

Borough of
Oradell NJ

$900

Borough of Pine Hill To rehabilitate the contaminated floor in the Borough of
Pine Hill's recreation center and update and rehabilitate the
building to meet current needs. 

Borough of
Pine Hill NJ

$2,885

Borough of Bound Brook To complete major reconstruction of the Borough's municipal
pool and toddler pool. 

Bound Brook NJ $4,500

Hopewell Township,
Cumberland County

To provide fiber-optic buildout to residences, farmers, and
businesses in areas of the township where none exists. Lack
of availability is due to rural make-up of community which
makes expansion not economical. 

Bridgeton NJ $821

United Way of Northern
New Jersey

To deliver high-quality, actionable data on local economic
and social conditions for poverty-level and ALICE
households. 

Bridgewater NJ $571
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South Jersey Vikings To purchase field equipment for an athletic field for
underserved youth athletes 

Brigantine NJ $240

Burlington County
Department of Human
Services

For the construction of a sixty bed, non-congregate shelter
to provide accommodations for residents experiencing
homelessness in the County, including three meals a day
and public assistance benefits. 

Burlington
County NJ

$5,000

Heart of Camden Planning and site acquisition to enhance "multimodal
connections or facilitate service integration between rail
service and other modes" for the new Glassboro-Camden
Line's South Camden Station. 

Camden NJ $500

Camden County Historical
Society

The Historical Society will restore the Historic Benjamin
Cooper House (1734) and transform it into the American
Revolution Museum of Southern New Jersey in time for
America's 250th birthday in 2026. 

Camden NJ $500

Camden County For construction a segment of the Camden County LINK Trail
that will connect from Pine Hill to New Brooklyn Park via a
12 foot wide multipurpose trail. 

Camden NJ $12,000

Mid-Atlantic Center for
the Arts, trading as Cape
May MAC

To support planning initiatives and capital improvements at
Cape May MAC'shistoric Emlen Physick Estate. 

Cape May NJ $1,601

Jewish Federation of
Southern NJ

To provide safe and accessible transportation for older
adults and adults with special needs. 

Cherry Hill NJ $250

Cinnaminson Fire District
#1

This grant will be used to purchase land on which to
eventually build a new Fire/EMS facility. 

Cinnaminson NJ $2,000

City of East Orange The overall goal of this project seeks to revitalize one of the
City's busiest corridors, creating an environment where
neighborhood businesses can thrive and where residents feel
safe and welcomed. 

City of East
Orange NJ

$3,385

City of Paterson To rehabilitate the Ivanhoe Wheelhouse within the Great
Falls National Historic Park to allow the City to lease out the
space to a business. 

City of
Paterson NJ

$1,000

City of Paterson To construct a pedestrian footbridge across the Passaic
River within the Paterson Great Falls National Historical
Park. 

City of
Paterson NJ

$1,000

City of Plainfield For the completion of remediation and restorative
improvements to NJ Route 28. 

City of
Plainfield NJ

$4,000

City of Plainfield for the integration of various technological-infrastructural
improvements to the City of Plainfield, including public wi-fi,
blue-light emergency phones, cameras, and fiber-optic
network enhancements. 

City of
Plainfield NJ

$4,714

City of Rahway To provide safe public transportation infrastructure and
beautify exteriors of Amtrak rail trestles. 

City of Rahway
NJ

$4,500

County of Bergen To purchase a new ladder truck for use at the Bergen
County Law & Public Safety Institute. 

County of
Bergen NJ

$879

County of Bergen Subsurface soil stabilization to resolve the continuous
sinking of River Road in Edgewater between Gorge Road and
the Hudson County line. 

County of
Bergen NJ

$1,550

County of Bergen To purchase a vacant parcel of commercial office space with
adequate surface parking to accommodate both the EMS
vehicles and the Community Transportation fleet. 

County of
Bergen NJ

$5,000

County of Bergen For construction of significant expansions to a bus depot
located at 133 River Street in Hackensack, NJ. 

County of
Bergen NJ

$9,000

County of Camden To construct a homeless day center for the unsheltered
homeless in the City of Camden. 

County of
Camden NJ

$6,000
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County of Hudson To improve the condition of the road, reduce flooding,
increase safety, and provide enhanced mobility between
New Jersey's two most populous cities and in proximity to
I-95 and Route 280 

County of
Hudson NJ

$5,000

County of Hudson For purchase and installation of EV charging infrastructure
for County fleet vehicles that provide mobility services for
residents. 

County of
Hudson NJ

$740

County of Mercer For construction of a new, modern Air Traffic Control Tower
at Trenton-Mercer Airport (TTN). 

County of
Mercer NJ

$6,000

County of Monmouth For the Transportation Corridor Improvement Project for
Monmouth County Route 3 (Lloyd Road/CR 3) from Reid's
Hill Road to Church Street in the Township of Aberdeen. 

County of
Monmouth NJ

$5,050

County of Union To update the traffic signals along Galloping Hill Road from
the Union/Kenilworth border to Magie Avenue in Elizabeth,
improve traffic and pedestrian safety with striping and
roadway improvements 

County of
Union NJ

$1,000

Borough Of Cresskill To fund various improvements/renovations at the Cresskill
Public Library 

Cresskill NJ $334

Borough of Dunellen To install an elevator in our 1930's era Municipal Building to
benefit wheelchair-bound residents and seniors in their visits
to Municipal Offices and the Court. 

Dunellen NJ $520

East Brunswick Township To purchase and install a 1500KW emergency generator to
support emergency and municipal services. 

East Brunswick
Township NJ

$1,500

East Brunswick Township To provide an accessible outdoor play structure to
encourage healthy living and socialization in the special
needs population in East Brunswick and surrounding
communities. 

East Brunswick
Township NJ

$1,000

Township of Edison To develop the Edison Light Transit, a low-cost
transportation service for residents of Edison aiming to
increase mobility, improve traffic conditions, and reduce the
municipality's carbon footprint. 

Edison NJ $2,000

Jewish Community
Center of Middlesex
County

to support construction of the Marion & Norman Tanzman
Center for LifeLong Living, providing services for vulnerable,
underserved communities including those with disabilities
and seniors. 

Edison NJ $750

Multicultural Community
Services, Inc.

To increase self-sufficiency and independence of low-income
Hispanic, and other minority families, by linking them,
in-person to employers, training, education, housing and
health care. 

Edison NJ $300

National Aerospace
Research and Technology
Park

For Phase 2 of the Airfield Autonomy Initiative, involving
advanced integration of autonomous technologies and
development of a dual use military/civilian airspace that
links McGuire and Dover AFB. 

Egg Harbor
Township NJ

$8,000

Urban League of Union
County, Inc.

For expansion of workforce development program and
facilities 

Elizabeth NJ $1,000

Institute of Music for
Children (IMC)

To renovate and expand our arts center for youth,
transforming a church campus into a high-quality facility
with more than 35 art forms and a robust workforce
development program. 

Elizabeth NJ $2,500

LUPE Fund To expand LUPE Fund's programs and services to empower
and educate Latinas through a comprehensive leadership
development and mentorship program.. 

Elizabeth NJ $150

Federación Comunitaria
Colombo Americana

To start an immigration clinic in the tri-state area to assist
the community with the following: legal research, hiring of
qualified staff, establishing physical space, developing
marketing strategies, and the formation of partnerships. 

Elizabeth NJ $300

Borough of Elmwood Park To make necessary streetscape improvements to Market
Street. 

Elmwood Park
NJ

$732
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The College of New
Jersey (TCNJ)

For the preservation, restoration and repurpose of a colonial
farmhouse at TCNJ as a community space with a confluence
of our nation's revolutionary history and a reckoning with
slavery and its impact. 

Ewing NJ $4,100

Borough of Franklin Lakes To expand the fire hydrant emergency infrastructure in the
Borough of Franklin Lakes. 

Franklin Lakes
NJ

$10,000

Latino Action Network
Foundation

To support Latino nonprofits who provide multi-service case
management through social service navigation, education,
and outreach to stabilize NJ Latino families in the aftermath
of the pandemic 

Freehold NJ $500

Stockton University To extend underground utilities, including domestic water
service and sanitary sewer service approximately two (2)
miles along Pomona Road to allow for proposed
development. 

Galloway NJ $9,767

Township of Greenwich To improve Memorial Park with new infrastructure and
recreation features. 

Gibbstown NJ $3,111

Borough of Glassboro To replace one of the Borough's out of compliance and
unserviceable senior bus. 

Glassboro NJ $225

Borough of Glen Rock To replace the existing handy-lift at the Glen Rock Public
Library with an elevator that is ADA compliant. 

Glen Rock NJ $473

Gloucester County
Habitat for Humanity

Gloucester County Habitat for Humanity (GCHFH) builds
affordable homes for women, children, and families hat earn
50-80% of the area median income based on HUD's
Regional Income Guidelines. 

Gloucester
County NJ

$150

Gloucester County Funds will be used for the purchase and training on a
mobile ventilation unit. 

Gloucester
County NJ

$400

Gloucester County To replace 30+ year old system in Ceremonial Court Room
in the NJ Registered Historical Old Courthouse. 

Gloucester
County NJ

$500

Gloucester County For improving the safety and ride ability of this highly
utilized County road that runs nearly the entire length of the
County. 

Gloucester
County NJ

$1,815

Gloucester County For the purpose of alleviating crashes and eliminating
confusing geometrics and routine backups that occur at the
intersection, connecting new bike lanes with existing lanes
and making safer. 

Gloucester
County NJ

$4,700

Guttenberg Housing
Authority

For the renovation and installation of kitchen cabinets and
countertops in 99 apartment units assigned to low-income
senior citizens residents living in in the Herman G. Klein
Towers within the GHA. 

Guttenberg NJ $379

Northern New Jersey
Community Foundation

To create neighborhood-based green infrastructure plans in
the City of Hackensack, build a cohort of leaders from
flooding-vulnerable communities, and produce green public
art 

Hackensack NJ $74

Borough of Haledon To rehabilitate the roof of the Haledon Recycling Center Haledon NJ $250

Township of Hardyston To construct a community center for the residents of
Hardyston and our shared service communities (Hamburg
and Franklin). 

Hamburg NJ $1,055

Hamilton Area Young
Men's Christian
Association

To address the high drowning rate of children, especially
those from low-income families and families of color. 

Hamilton NJ $96

Hamilton Township For renovations to the Hamilton Free Public Library. Hamilton NJ $1,567

Town of Hammonton To develop a town-wide recreation and outdoor master plan
which will establish diverse, multi-generational opportunities
for recreational and environmental appreciation for
generations to come. 

Hammonton NJ $963
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Fuerza Migrante
Foundation

To provide training entrepreneurship materials in Spanish to
women in minority communities. 

Harrison NJ $8

Fuerza Migrante
Foundation

To provide digital training and tools to small Hispanic
businesses 

Harrison NJ $10

Township of Hillside For emergency repairs along Burnett Street to replace
sewer piping and resurfacing road to stop damaging
sinkholes. 

Hillside NJ $2,822

Township of Hillside To construct a new public library befitting our Township. Hillside NJ $7,457

Holmdel Township To preserve the former Bell Labs site by purchasing the
current Holmdel Horn Antenna property. 

Holmdel NJ $2,500

Jersey City
Redevelopment Agency

For the construction of a mixed-use, mixed-income new
development with 35% affordable units and approximately
11,000 SF of commercial space to create a model for
sustainable urban living. 

Jersey City NJ $5,000

Liberty Science Center,
Inc.

For the construction of The Public Commons at SciTech
Scity, 4 acres of outdoor activations that encourage
creativity and innovation; including the Harriet Tubman
Starfield. 

Jersey City NJ $3,600

City of Jersey City To expand its Via JC program - an on-demand
microtransit/rideshare program available exclusively to
Jersey City residents at an affordable cost. 

Jersey City NJ $1,000

First Friends of New
Jersey & New York

To provide wraparound support to newly arrived immigrants
in New Jersey 

Kearny NJ $168

Borough of Keyport To improve the infrastructure of the Borough to improve
service to the community and its residents, including low-
and moderate- income residents. 

Keyport NJ $3,250

Township of Lakewood To construct a new roadway, sidewalks, street lighting,
sanitary sewer, drinking water, stormwater management,
drainage, landscaping, and to complete the associated
design and engineering efforts. 

Lakewood NJ $849

Township of Lakewood For roadway widening and reconstruction, installation of
traffic lights, a pump station/lift station, and sewer
infrastructure improvements to Cross Street, between
Maplehurst Ave and Faraday Ave. 

Lakewood NJ $7,296

Chanie Jacobowitz To purchase and install solar panels over parking areas in
order to generate renewable energy and increase energy
efficiency. 

Lakewood NJ $1,500

Township of Lawrence To purchase an electric van for the senior transportation
program. 

Lawrence
Township NJ

$175

City Of Linden For the purchase of a twenty-two person handicap
accessible bus for transporting residents over the age of 65
and individuals with disabilities to various locations
throughout the City. 

Linden NJ $154

City Of Linden For signalization and pedestrian improvements at ten
intersections and one emergency vehicle warning system
along Wood Avenue (CR 617) between Edgar Road (US1-9)
and St. Georges Avenue (NJ27) 

Linden NJ $1,400

Jewish Community
Housing Corporation of
Metropolitan New Jersey

For the renovation of senior citizen housing. Livingston NJ $1,000

Lumberton Township For construction of a community center in Lumberton
Township. 

Lumberton NJ $2,731

Township of Mahwah To digitize the Planning and Zoning Department records. Mahwah NJ $194

Township of Stafford To construct a Skate Park for the youth of the community. Manahawkin NJ $550

 THUD_Menendez_CDS_Disclosure_23.pdf Document created 04/21/2023, 12:24 PM 



Township of Evesham To install an advanced air filtration system, improving
quality of life for low-moderate residents. 

Marlton NJ $650

Township of Evesham To improve the overall accessibility of the Gibson House
Community Center, creating a fully inclusive facility to
support recreational activities for residents of all physical
abilities. 

Marlton NJ $200

Borough of Matawan To make necessary structural improvements to Lake Lefferts
Dam to meet New Jersey compliance standards for a Class 2
Hazard Dam and prevent damage to property. 

Matawan NJ $3,500

Medford Lakes Borough Construction of a new firehouse to replace a 60 year old
building. 

Medford Lakes
NJ

$8,000

Township of Middletown For the construction of vital roadway and pedestrian safety
improvements and enhancements to the Campbell's Junction
area. 

Middletown NJ $2,681

Township of Middletown To construct formal boardwalk access points connecting
Bray Avenue to Ideal Beach. 

Middletown NJ $1,446

Township of Millburn To relocate and replace our firehouse generator Millburn NJ $84

County of Monmouth For the Replacement of Bridge MA-9 on Monmouth County
Route 6A (Ravine Drive) over Matawan Creek and
Rehabilitation of Lake Lefferts Dam in the Borough of
Matawan. 

Monmouth
County NJ

$4,800

Township of South
Brunswick

For construction, drainage improvements, wetlands
mitigation, installation of curb and sidewalk and roadway
paving. 

Monmouth
Junction NJ

$4,000

Borough of Moonachie To renovate the Civic & Senior Center's HVAC system,
roofing, and re-grading. 

Moonachie NJ $1,550

Mayo Performing Arts
Center

To expand MPAC's Performing Arts School, production
capabilities, administrative offices and add to the economic
development of the community. 

Morristown NJ $4,000

Nourish NJ Inc To address a growing rate of food insecurity and the need
for housing, employment and bilingual Spanish/English
mental health services in Morris County. 

Morristown NJ $750

Fulfill For expansion and improvements to our warehouse facility
to increase our capacity to distribute more nutritious food,
especially perishable foods such as protein, produce, and
dairy. 

Neptune NJ $1,250

Housing Support
Strategies

For the construction of a mixed-use, mixed-income
community of 216 units, reserving 20% to households
earning below 50% of AMI, 6 stories of office space and
retail space for underserved entrepreneurs 

New Brunswick
NJ

$5,000

U.s- Communities United
For Education Corporation

The purpose of the project is for community organizing
through educational programs 

New Brunswick
NJ

$400

Uswga Foundation A New
Jersey Non Profit
Corporation

For housing developing for low income families within the
Latino Communities Business Youth Academy Economic
Development to END Poverty Business Development
Opportunities for the Disable Communities. 

New Brunswick
NJ

$300

Our House Foundation,
Inc.

To purchase and install smart home technology for group
homes serving adults with Intellectual/Developmental
Disabilities. 

New
Providence NJ

$26

National September 11
Memorial & Museum

Create a wireless network on the Memorial Plaza to allow
public access to the 9/11 Museum and Memorial digital
properties while granting visitors and the general public
internet access. 

New York City
NY

$260
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City of Newark To improve safety for pedestrians, cyclists and micro
mobility riders, increase accessibility for people with
disabilities, and promote healthy, environmentally friendly
transportation options. 

Newark NJ $4,031

Ironbound Community
Corporation

For construction/renovation and upgrades to Ironbound
Community Corporation's facilities at its main location, and
after school program location. 

Newark NJ $1,000

New Jersey Performing
Arts Center

To replace the audience seating in New Jersey Performing
Arts Center's two world-class theaters. 

Newark NJ $1,000

Lincoln Park Coast
Cultural District

To build and provide seventy (70) affordable and workforce
housing units in an underserved neighborhood of Newark,
New Jersey while restoring the façade of a national historic
building landmark. 

Newark NJ $2,402

Bessie Green Community
Inc. 

Our signature project, The Full Belly Project, is designed to
fulfill the most basic human needs in our community - filling
voids by providing food services directly to those who need
it most. 

Newark NJ $75

New Jersey Citizen Action
Education Fund, Inc

To coordinate a community engagement, education and
outreach, and financial coaching project seeking to increase
our capacity to provide free and direct services to 10,000
LMI individuals throughout NJ. 

Newark NJ $182

The Trust for Public Land
(TPL)

For the site improvement and construction of a new
community park in Newark, establishing New Jersey's first
dedicated science park for informal STEM learning for people
of all ages. 

Newark NJ $3,000

Trust for Public Land To complete the design for Mastery High School of Camden's
Green Campus Renovation, ultimately resulting in a
complete set of construction drawings and a shovel-ready
project. 

Newark NJ $250

Girl Scouts of Central and
Southern New Jersey, Inc.

For operating costs for the Girl Scout DreamLab in North
Brunswick, NJ 

North
Brunswick NJ

$500

Borough of Norwood To improve pedestrian safety on Piermont Road. Norwood NJ $166

Nutley Public School
District

To replace outdated fire alarms and smoke detectors at six
public schools. 

Nutley NJ $4,000

City of Ocean City To make improvements to Grimes Field, a facility that has
long served as a recreational hub for the youth of the
community, including for families from adjacent low to
moderate income neighborhood. 

Ocean City NJ $3,276

City of Ocean City To make improvements to 34th Street Recreational
Complex, a facility that has long served as a recreational
hub for the youth, residents and guests of the community. 

Ocean City NJ $3,734

Jewish Federations of NJ To work with Law Enforcement agencies to aggregate and
disseminate intelligence, improve training, maximize
efficiency, and build community buy-in to prevent biased
incidents and other emergencies. 

Paramus NJ $500

Jewish Federation of
Northern New Jersey
Jewish - Community
Relations Council

To combat antisemitism through an expansion of anti-bias
programming to reach more of the broader local Jewish and
non-Jewish communities with a focus on education,
advocacy, security, and reporting. 

Paramus NJ $100

Pro Bono Partnership, Inc. To build relationships with nonprofits in greater Paterson,
providing legal services to strengthen and empower them in
their work and guide them in the laws and best practices
governing nonprofits. 

Parsippany NJ $167

Readeezy Literacy For continuing to build a digital library with features that
support readers from historically marginalized populations
who are severely delayed in reading skills. 

Parsippany NJ $75

United Passaic
Organization 

For the purchase of office space and increased staff and
wages for United Passaic Organization. 

Passaic NJ $1,000
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County of Passaic To further the design and study of a new, high-quality
transit service between Paterson and Newark along the
existing Newark Industrial Track (NIT) freight rail corridor. 

Paterson NJ $1,200

New Destiny Family
Success Centers, Inc,

To establish a supportive community where fathers are
encouraged and equipped to be supportive parents and
develop long lasting wholesome relationships with their
children and partners. 

Paterson NJ $81

New Jersey Community
Development Corporation
(NJCDC)

To rehabilitate a building we own in Paterson to serve as the
Student Wellness Hub for students and families throughout
Passaic County, to address the crisis of student mental
health. 

Paterson NJ $2,000

St. Paul's Community
Development Corporation

For construction of low-income, affordable housing for the
formerly homeless 

Paterson NJ $300

Borough of Penns Grove The Borough of Penns Grove is requesting $250,000 to carry
out the engineering, grant management and administration
needed to implement an FY 2022 CDS award for the
Community Center. 

Penns Grove NJ $250

Food Bank of South
Jersey, Inc.

To provide an immediate solution to the urgent problem of
hunger by providing food to people in need, teaching them
to eat nutritiously, and helping find sustainable ways to
improve their lives. 

Pennsauken NJ $349

Mid-Atlantic States
Career and Education
Center

To purchase a fleet of small, electrically powered buses to
transport those in-need to and from job training services,
food security services, and jobs. 

Pennsville NJ $1,562

City of Perth Amboy To support the replacement of the Fayette Street Bridge in
the City of Perth Amboy. 

Perth Amboy NJ $12,000

Township of Piscataway To develop a 75-acre ecological park on what was
previously a commercial dairy, located in an
urban-suburban region in the most densely populated stated
in the country. 

Piscataway NJ $1,000

Borough of Pompton
Lakes

For the purpose of restoring the historic Emanuel Einstein
Memorial Library 

Pompton Lakes
NJ

$400

HomeWorks Trenton, Inc. For the renovation of a 14,000 sf dilapidated dormitory
building to host an after-school, residential program for
low-income, predominantly Black and Latina high school
girls from Trenton, NJ. 

Princeton NJ $2,932

Impact Community
Development Corporation

To construct the Care Center of New Jersey, a
community-focused care center that will work to meet the
life-needs for underrepresented and underserved residents. 

Rockaway NJ $5,000

Statewide Hispanic
Chamber of Commerce of
New Jersey

To purchase new technology upgrades and equipment to
provide development training. 

Rutherford NJ $123

South Jersey Port
Corporation

To further extend the berth at the Port of Salem an
additional 100 feet. 

Salem NJ $2,250

Romer Shoal Lighthouse
A NJ Nonprofit

To structurally stabilize and secure access to this at-sea
lighthouse 

Sandy Hook NJ $500

YMCA of Greater
Monmouth County

To revitalize Red Bank Family YMCA with critical repairs,
modernization, and expansion to allow for enhanced
community programs like chronic disease prevention, teen
programs, and mental health support. 

Shrewsbury NJ $4,000

YMCA of Greater
Monmouth County

To revitalize the Freehold Family YMCA with critical repairs,
modernization & expansion allowing for enhanced
community programs like chronic disease prevention, teen
programs, and mental health. 

Shrewsbury NJ $4,000

JESPY House For a housing rehabilitation project to remove material and
architectural barriers which restrict mobility and accessibility
of elderly adults and adults with disabilities. 

South Orange
NJ

$500
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New Jersey Organics
Recycling Foundation

To leverage NJ schools & communities by providing direct
technical assistance on starting diversion programs,
municipal composting, and food waste recovery 

South Orange
NJ

$180

New Jersey Organics
Recycling Foundation

To acquire the technology and cover operating costs
necessary to demonstrate the environmental benefits and
economic feasibility of a waste incineration company
diverting and composting food waste 

South Orange
NJ

$650

Finishing Trades Institute
of the Mid Atlantic Region

To grow FTI-MAR's capacity to prepare New Jerseyans for
careers in commercial painting, drywall finishing, glazing,
industrial painting, and wallcovering. 

Springfield NJ $936

Borough of Stanhope To install a water tower in the Borough of Stanhope. Stanhope NJ $3,300

Kaplen JCC on the
Palisades

To support a community coalition of faith based and
community based organizations in bringing their
communities together for engagement, education and
advocacy on social justice issues. 

Tenafly NJ $115

Tenafly Rotary Club
Charitable Organization

To transform and preserve the unused railroad corridor
running through six Bergen County towns into a regional
state-of-the-art, multi-use, active transportation and
recreational facility. 

Tenafly NJ $485

The Borough of Maywood To purchase property for the purpose of building a municipal
recycling depot 

The Borough of
Maywood NJ

$2,350

Town of Harrison For the purpose of rebuilding catch basins, replacing
manholes, and replacing a section of a water pipeline in
critical areas of the Town of Harrison. 

Town of
Harrison NJ

$200

Town of West New York To construct a pedestrian overpass over River Road to
provide safe access to the parks, retail, jobs and transit
along the Hudson River waterfront to pedestrians and
bicyclists. 

Town of West
New York NJ

$2,000

Township of Howell To install solar arrays and canopies at the Howell Township
Town Hall roof and parking lot to generate renewable
energy and realize financial savings. 

Township of
Howell NJ

$3,804

Township of Monroe To rehabilitate the hockey rink at Owens Park, bringing it
back up to safety standards while expanding the usage. 

Township of
Monroe NJ

$506

Township of Monroe To expand police department headquarters to fill the needs
of a growing police force. 

Township of
Monroe NJ

$2,000

City of Trenton To rehabilitate the Cadwalader Library Branch to create an
Entrepreneur Accelerator Space. 

Trenton NJ $800

City of Union City To make improvements to the 43rd Street Library in Union
City. 

Union City NJ $5,500

Connections at Home To provide low income, home bound seniors with an easy to
use tablet or computer, and a dedicated social worker. 

Verona NJ $151

City of Vineland To convert an existing, unused pool facility to a splash park
for the recreational enjoyment of the residents of the City of
Vineland and the surrounding areas. 

Vineland NJ $500

United Way of Monmouth
and Ocean Counites, Inc

To provide essential basic needs items for struggling
households not covered by SNAP assistance . 

Wall Township
NJ

$500

Township of Weehawken To improve pedestrian safety and walkability by upgrading
the sidewalks on Park Avenue and Hackensack Plank Road,
which connect two local neighborhoods in Weehawken NJ 

Weehawken NJ $2,000

Soldier On, Inc. For the construction of high-quality, sustainably built,
affordable housing for homeless veterans and seniors,
including wrap-around supportive services. 

West Deptford
NJ

$1,008

Monmouth University Funding will be used to repair and restore the Great Hall, a
building designated a National Historic Landmark. 

West Long
Branch NJ

$2,000
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Monmouth University For construction of the Center for American Music at
Monmouth University 

West Long
Branch NJ

$4,000

West New York Housing
Authority

To install solar panels on the roofs of two apartment
buildings to reduce energy costs and environmental impact. 

West New York
NJ

$1,000

City of Wildwood To provide a critical linkage between the resurging
downtown area and the Wildwood Boardwalk for the
purpose of promoting economic development and tourism
opportunities 

Wildwood NJ $2,450

Wildwoods Boardwalk
Special Improvement
District, Management
Corp.

To replace the aging tram cars on the Wildwood Boardwalk,
a visual and auditory highlight of the Wildwood Boardwalk
experience. 

Wildwood NJ $1,209

Township of Woodbridge To construct a new walkway and rehab dilapidated walkway
along the Arthur Kill Strait, connecting parks and a marina,
in the Sewaren area in need of community and economic
development. 

Woodbridge NJ $4,000
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